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DEBATES OF THE ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

Tuesday, the 23rd March, 1999,
The House met at 4 P.M. in the Assembly Chamber ét‘Di_spur with
Shri Ganesh Kutum, Speaker in the Chair.
STARRED S
QUESTIONS AND ANSWER
(To which oral replies were given) - .

Mr. Speaker : Good Afternoon to all. , |
Now starred Question No. 1. Hon'ble 'Member, Shri
Nizamuddin Khan is the Questioner, Hon'ble Minister Irrigation
to reply. i
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Member, Shri Munin Mahanta, Hon'ble Minister, Education to
reply. |
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| "Mr Speaker - Now Questlon “No. 6 Hon ble Member Shl’l:
Blmalangshu Roy. Hon' ble Mlnlster lndustry |s to reply. o

Re Settmg up of an lndustnal Growth Centre

U shri Bimalangshu Roy asked R

*6 . ,»W:II the er’:l’lster of Industry be pleased to state o

N (e) W|II the Govt consuder settlng up of an lndustnal Growth
Centre in Cachar District in view of backwardness of the

MdlStI'lCt in the Industnal sector? -

| (b) . If so, when" If not why’? L
‘Shri Gunin Hazarika (Minister, Industry & Commerce) replled

t

(a) At present there is no proposal f.c:)r-_,s,etting_up”pf_industrial
.Growth in.Cachar District. | o ‘

(b) The Government may consuder in future settlng up of an
‘ - * Speech not corrected
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v “'_'Industrlal Growth Centre in Cachar in Cachar District if
LT suitable Government land measuring about 1500 bighas as
"per specn‘rcatlon of Government of lndla could be Iocated in

, the Dlstrlct .

.*'Shrl Bimalangshu Roy : Hon'ble Speaker Sir, we know that under
“© ““inis ‘scheme we got Rs. 15 crores from the centre as central
LRl ;'"'asmstance and 'so'it is desirable that an Industrial Growth
= Cenitre is set up in Cachar District. There is no dearth of land
. in Cachar District. If the Government has sincerity for the
purpose, then the Government can very easnly acquire land.
" May | know from the Government what step has been taken
_ for acquisition of land? 1500 bighas of land.can very easily be
3 acqurred Whether the Government will set up Industrial

Growth Centre in any of the districts of Barak Valley?

L * Shl’l Gunin Hazarika, (Mirilster, Industries) : Hon'ble -Speaker,
Sir, in fact, in December last, Deputy Commissioner, Silchar
was requested for- mfrastructure development scheme, but
there was no reply from the DC, Silchar regarding availability

of land in the district.
* Shl’l Blmalangshu Roy If Deputy Commissioner does not reply
- for acquiring land for the Government, then the Government

wull have to take steps. A proposal for Hailakandi District was

. | also mooted out for setting up an Industrial Growth Centre at

Hailakandi
* Shn Gunin Hazarika, (Minister, Industries) : Regardlng Hailakandi,
in Algapur we got land and now the proposal is under

: " preparation. We will send a proposal to the Govt. of India.
* Shri Bimalanshu Roy : Whether the G
et up the Industrial Growth Centre in Cachar?

proposal to s
it will depend upon the

o Shn Gunin Hazarika, (Minister, Industries) :
7 ravailability of Iand

e e ik rrvwrmiontod. . .. -

overnment will consider the-

A
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- Mr. Speaker : Now, Starred Questron No 7 Questloner Shri Abdul

Muqtadlr Choudhury

Re Reconstututuon of Managrng Commlttee o
. Shn Abduﬂ Muq&adur Chouc‘lhuw asked
*7. Will tbe Minister of Education be pleased to. state_ S
(a) Whether as per Secondary Education Rules, President and
four number of Members are to be nominated by the Govt.
.. while reconstituting the Managing Committee of the H.S. /HE.
School? ‘ » o : .
(b) If so, whether the rules has been amended or the above
rules has been followed? .. P -
Shri Thaneswar Boro ( Minister ‘of Educatlon) replled
(a) Yes, lncludnng the Presrdent ' o
(b) As ‘amended. '

* Shri Abdul Muqtadur Choudhury Mr Speaker Sll’ The Cireular
set to .S. in 1997 not to nommate the Presrdent ‘and if so,
whether the Minister is ready to wrthdraw the Clrcular Wthh is
- not accordmg to Rules? R A

* Shn Thaneswar Boro (Mlnlster Educatlon) - Hon'ble Speaker Sir,
the Commlttee |s constituted like that the President and three

" members are t6 be nominated by the Govt. as per Assam
Aided Higher Secondary, High and Middle School Mahagement
Rules, 1976, and out of three members, Sir; 6he should be a
lady in case of girls school as per Secondary / Educaticn
Rules (Amendment) 1978 while reconstitution ofMar)aging
Committee. :

The Assam Aided Higher Secondary, High and Middle School
Management Rules, 1976, has been amended in 1978 and
the Govt. notification No. B(3) S.209/96/6 dated 1/6/96 has

* Speech not corrected
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been fbllowed_Where_in the President is to be selected by
general meeting and three members are to be nominated by
Government while reconstituting the Managing Committee.

. * Shri Thaneswar Boro, (Minister) : The President is to be
selected by the’ general meetlng and 3 numbers of members
are to be nomrted by the Govt ‘

* Shri Abdul Muqtadlr Choudhury The Rules will have to
amended. If not, this Notrﬁcatlon ‘will have to be withdrawn.

Q% Shrl Thaneswar Boro, (Mlnlster) ThIS rules as per the school
management rules, 1976 has been amended in 1978 by the
Govt. As the presndent and the all members are to be

" nominated by the Gowt., So ‘without amendmg the rules how
the Notification“can be wrthdrawn The Presrdent shall be
nominated by the Govt and actually this in the general
meeting. The President shall be actually selected and his
name should be nominated by the Govt. This suggestron rnay
not be accepted by the Govt. AL

L Shl’l Abdul Muqtadlr Choudhury | would Ilke to request the

_ Hon'ble Mlnlster to amend the rules. o

* Shri Thaneswar Boro, (Mrmster) As per Govt. Notlflcatlon No.

B(3)S. 209/96/6 dtd. 1/6/96 the presndent is to be selected by
General meetmg and 3 nUmbers of members are to be

nomlnated by Govt whlle reconstltutlng the Managrng
Committee. -

* Shri Abdul Muqtadlr Choudhury Whether the NOtIfIcath
conformity with the rules or not?

" Shri Thaneswar Boro (Minister) : There is no question of
withdraw. However, | will examine the matter.

Mr. Speaker : Now Hon'ble Member, Smti Renupoma Rajkhowa
Hon'ble Minister Education is to reply.

nis in

E Speech 4n»o‘t corrected
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Mr Speaker Now, Quest:on N09 Hon ble Member Shn Mahendra
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'Mr Speaker : Now Questlon No 10. Hon' ble Member Shrl Kali
‘ Ranjan Deb Hon ble Mlnlster Educatlon is to reply

. Sub. : Provsncuallsataon of Venture Schools ,
Shri Kall Ranjan Deb asked : . .

+ 10. Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state :
(a) Whether Government is considering for Provincialisation of
venture L.P.-and M:E. Schdols? -

— ";’;f‘_iSpegch'_not corrected
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(b) If so, what will be the basrs of selectron"

(c) Whether School srtuated in lnternatlonal Border Tead
Garden Area and Scheduled Caste Area will get preference"

Shrl Thaneswar Boro, (Mlnrster Educatlon) replred

, (a) Yes, under consrderatlon

(b) The basis of selectron wull be made on' senlonty of;f;'f
permission and recognltlon of the schools =

(c) This matter will deflnltely be consrdered |n selectlon of"

~schools, .- - . - .

* Shri

Kali Ranjan Deb : My question is regarding consideration of

. Provincialisation of Venture L.P. and M.E. Schools, Whether it

will be considered within this ﬁnancnal year My 3rd questron |s .
the schools situated in lnternatlonal Border Tea Garden Area_f

-and Scheduled Caste Area wrll get preference b hope thrs‘_ :

matter will defrmtely be consrdered My pomt is that though
Govt.’is spending” crofes of rupees ‘but till date nothmg has

- been done in respect of schools sutuated in the backward )
 dreas. May |, therefore request the Hon‘ble Mlnlster to Iook rnto

the matter so that the schools sntuated in the backward areas ,
are provrncrahsed at a very date
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Mr. Speaker 'Now, Quiestion No.11. Hon ble Member Shri Sukhendu.

Shekhar Dutta Hon'ble Minister Education is to reply
" Re': Appomtments in L.P. and M.E. Schools
Shri Sukhendu Shekhar Dutta asked ’

* tt. W||I the Minister of Educat:on be pleased to state

~.,,; (a)-Whether there has been any appointment in L.P. and M.E.
. Schools of Karimganj District in the Months of December,

1998 and January-February, 19997 .
(b) If Yes, on what basis appomtments were made'? '
-(c) if not, when appointments will be ‘made in L.P. and M.E.
Schools of Karimganj?- . ' '
Shri Thaneswar Boro (Mlmster Education) replied. :
(a) Govt. do not have information about appomtment of
teacher in L. P. and M.E. School in Kanmganj District in
December 1998 and January, February, 1 999,
(b) Does not arise. '
(c) On reconstitution of Sub-Divisipnal Advisory Board.
* Shri Sukhendu Shekhar Dutta : Hon'ble Speaker Sir, Hon'ble
| Mi_nister has replied that the Government have no information.

*Speech not corrected
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My point is that 5000 plus teachers were appomted the |

Assam without the knowledge of the Government | would llke

to with a note of caution . per my lnformatlon some

apporntments have been made that may not be in the"

_knowledge of the Government Appomtment letters have been' '

issued by the Dlrectorate of Elementary Educatlon W|II the

" Hon'ble Minister examine the matter. Sll' we have rnformatlon

‘that some appointments have been made in Kanmganj :

- District. Will be please exammg

* Shri Thaneswar Boro, (Minister, Educatlon) Hon'ble Speaker Srr
5000 appointments have been made not in a single district

alone. DEE and Dlstrlct Elementary Educatron Offlcer

Karimganj have not yet supplied the detall 9 mformatron until :
now. We are insisting to supply the information. Government, ‘

have issued instruction to all concerned not to appomt any 7

teachers.

* Shri Sukhendu Shekhar Dutta : So far as l know some ‘

appointments have been made against the unused vamncres
of 1973. Will you please enquires into the matter, =~ -~

* Shri Thaneswar Boro, (Minister, Education) :| will look |nto the
matter. It may not be the case ‘of retention but it will be looked |

into.

Mr. Speaker : Now, Question No.12. Hon'ble Shri Devakanta" '

Ramchiary, Hon'ble Minister Education is to reply . -

Ao W/ @ g - -
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| Shrl Sambhusmg Mallah asked -

Re : Irrigation Project. R
* 15. Will the Minister of Irrigation be pleased fo state :
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(a) Whether the Government has taken any schemes. within
the Ratabari Constituency for setting- up Irrlgatlon pro;ects in
the current year? - RET- PPN SN

(b) Which are the projects now-lying in damaged condition
and which are in running condition which .are in running
condition within Ratabari (S C) Constltuency in Kanmganj
District? ‘

(Give the establishment date and the date }s_incet‘_'\_/;vh'e'n theee o

are not functioning).

~ (c) Which are the Bandh /S. gate were done by the Irngatlon

Department to facilitate the cultlvators wrthln Ratabarl
Constituency in Karimganj Dlstrlct’7 o TR

(d) What steps has the Government so far adopted for the
strengthenlng the Irngatlon procedure in the State?

Shrl Abdul Muhld Mazumdar (Mmrster, Imgatlon) rephed

(a) No

(b) The list of the Prolects whlch ‘are lymg in damaged .

elow
condmon and are partially in runnlng condmon are as b

(A) In Damaged condition ;

(i) Llft irrigation, scheme from rlght
Gaurarkhal :
- Establlshed in the year 1985 stopped functlonmg |n the year
1992. ‘ .

(i) Explomantory Cum Productuve D T Well Scher_ne in
Anipur — Established in the year 1988-89.

— Stopped functioning in the year 1990.

bankhgf river Single in

(B) In_partially running condition :
(i) Improvement and Extension of R.K. Nagar E.L.L.S. - an
ongoing scheme. '
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— Started in the year 1983-84.
- Partially functioning. '
(c) Nill.
(d) By initiating formation of Water Users Association and
involvement of beneﬂmary farmers in Part|c1patory Irngatton
management : '
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" Re: Spemal Body of B N. College .
Shurl Wazid Ali Choudhury asked

Wlll the Mmrster of Education be pleased to sta'

~ *18.

Shn Thaneswar Boro (Minister, ‘Higher Educatron) rep

e e e e A et s e T v

(a) Why the Special Body ‘of B.N. College, Dhubrr has be2n

dissolved before expiry of its term?

(b) Whether the Education Department has formed alternatrve -

specral Body of the said College" .

(c) If so, please “furnish th
of the Specual Body?

lled

(a) The Specral Body of B.N. College, Dhubrl was not

dissolved but reconstituted after completion of one year term.
(b) Yes, on completlon of one year term on '20/1 2/99
reconstltutron of the Specual Body will be considered.

(c) Names of the members of the exrstlng S

as follows : L .
1. Deputy Commrssnoner, Dhubn - Presrdent

2. Prrnclpal of the College — Secretary.
3. Vice-Principal of the College — Member.
4. Shri Nazibul Urnan, M:L A — Member.

0 ‘\:}:

e name of Presrdent and Members }f s

pecial Body are -

{
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5. Shri Wazed Ali Choudhury, M.L.A — Mern’ber."f’»" .
6. Shri Sudhin Singh. Choudhury ~ Member. - : =
- 7. Shri Mahsina Khatun Principal = “Member - :
Dhubri Govt. Girls H.S. School.” . .~ =
8. Shri Partha Pritam Ghosh — Member. - R
Re. : Foundation Stone District lerary | .
* Shri Gautam Roy asked ; =~ { SO
* 19, Wl" the Mlmster of Educatnon be pleased to State o

(a) Whether it is a fact that Chief Mrnlster Assam has lald the -
ten months back Foundatuon Stone of the Dlstrlct lerary atv;"
Hailakandi? .- - - . - . e e ,‘i'i:’ S

" (b) Whether it |s a fact that the constructlon of the sard lerary‘ B
: Buuldlng has not as yet started? : ’ E

(o) if so why’) T

(d) The name of the contractor whom the constructlon was,.:_.
' glven" | : : '

) Shrl Thaneswar Boro (Educatlon Mrnuster) ‘rephed SRR

' (@ Yes. -
By Yes. oo S
. (c) Due to ‘non- recenpt of fund from Revenue deposrt'w
deposrted under PWD Budget since 1995 96.

. (d) Shn A Dev Contractor who refused to undertake the
work.

Re Cement Corporatlon of Indla

Shri Jagat Sing Engti, MLA, & Shri Hemsing Tiso asked
* 20. Wil the Mmrster of Industrles be pleased to state

(a) Whether the State Government aware that the Cement
Corporation of India (C.C.1.) Bokajan Unit is going 'to be
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pnvatnsed" : .
(b) If so, what is the State Government stand on this?
Shl‘l Gumn Hazarlka (Mlnlster Industries & Commerce) replied :

(a) State Government has not received any such proposal.

i3
l;
> .

“ ,A

(b) Does not arise.
.Re : H01a| Irrigation Pro;ect , ' P
, - Shri Sukhendu Shekhar Dutta asked |
: 1 ;_Wl|| the Mlmster of Irrlgatlon be pleased. to State :

(a) Whether the Government has abandoned the Hojai
lrngatlon Pro;ect approved by the Irrigation Minister in- 1984’7

(b) If yes why? If not when it will be completed?

; Shrl Abdul Muhid Mazumdar, (Mmlster ‘Irrigation) replled

-(a) The Irrigation Department did not take up any scheme

named as "Hojai Irrigation Prolect in 1984.

- (b)- Does not arise.
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Re : Financial Crunch of R.E.C., Silchar. ::
Shri Bimalangshu Roy, asked :
Will the Minister of Educatron be pleased to State :

(a) ls the Govt aware that the R.E.C., Sllchar is passmg
through senous financial crunch and R.E. C is to get about"v
rupees seven crores from the State Govt ’? ; 1 : ‘
(b) Is it a fact that the R.E.C, Sllchar is. Totally mlsmanaged .
for want of able admlmstrator and callous attltude of the State.

’ Govt.

(C) What steps Government has taken to streamllne the sard ~
REC? R

Shri Thaneswar Boro, (Mlnlster of Educatron) replled

(@) Yes, Govt. of Assam have to bear 50% of the recurrlng
expendlture yearly There |s a balance of Rs 486 06 Iakhs ~
agalnst this expendlture

(b) lt is not true.

‘(c) Steps are’ being taken for’ appountment of a regular;‘ '

Prmcnpal The State Govt. “have recently released Rs 110 )
lakhs to R.E.C., Silchar. . . R L
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.Re : Amalgamation of High and M.E. S‘chool. S
- Shri Sambhusing Mallah asked : :
Wl" the Mlnlster of Secondary & Elementary Educatnon be
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pleased to State :

(a) Whether Govt has taken decision to amalgamate the ngh
Schools & M.E. Schools which are runnlng in the same |
campus in the state? _ o . ;

(b) If you, whether itis tmplemented’? What cntena has the k
Gowt. adopted in this ‘connection? (lee detalls) -

(c) Is it a fact that the Budhan ngher Secondary & Budhan
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M.E. School of oliviacherra in Karimganj District were jointly :

submitted prayer petition for amalgamation to the authority'?
(d) If yes, what action has been taken by the Department in
this regard? -

Shri Thaneswar Boro (Mlmster Educatlon) replred

.DRAFT : GUlDELlNES FOR AMALGAM
/ HIGH MADFtASSA SITUATED IN THE '

(@) Yes ,
(b) The matter is under process The cnterla |s placed on the

. table of the House which is in draft stage.

(c) Yes a proposal is pendrng with the Govt

(d) Govt have not taken any decrsnon for amalgamatron ot‘

H.S. Schools wrth M.E. Schools B »
ATION OFME /MEM
WITH HIGH SCHOOL
SAME CAMPUS / PREMISES

The provrncralrsed M.E./ M. E M and H. S./ H.M: Iocated w:thm AR

the same camptrs / premrses will be amalgamated

Normally no forcrble
wherever the Managlng Commrttees of both M E./ M E M. and

High School / Hrgh Madrassa srtuated at the same campus /
premises,’ agree by resolutron shall be considered for
amalgamatuon However if there is @ strong public demand in
favour of amalgamatlon then amalgamatlon wil be made.
Graduate teachers of amalgamated M.Es / M E M. will be
upgrade to. graduate post | with effect from the date of
amalgamatron with protectlon of therr pay but with
amalgamated senrorlty Irst

All assets and |Iabllltles of both the schools shall be the
assets and ||abl|ItIeS of amalgamated High School / High
Madrassa with effect from the date of amalgamation.

All funds and properties of the M.E./ M.E.M shall be vested

amalgamatlon will be~ made‘ Only
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into the name of the amalgamated High School / High
Madrassa with effect from the date of amalgamatnon

Al grants sanctloned to the M E / M.E. M shall be transierred

" to the name of the amalgamated ngh School /[ High

Madrassa with effect from the date of amalgamatlon

 After amalgamation only one School Managing Committee will

be constituted as per. Rule lf force.

The apponntment of Asstt. Head Master of arnalgamated High
School / High Madrassa shail be made in accordance with the
provision of Assam Secondary Education (Provincialisation)
Service Rules, 1982. However, till such time the following
procedure shall be followed for adhoc appointments of Asstt.
Head Master in consideration of the Administrative experience

- gained by the Head Master of M.E. / M.E.M. . They will be

.- considered for appointment as Asstt. Head Master of the

| amalgamated High School / High Madrassa provided :

(a) They have required academic quallficatnon

- (b) They have served as Headmaster of M.E. -/ M.E. M. fOT a

minimum period of 10 years or from the date of the

, foundatlon of the M.E. / M.E. M school which penod should not

. be less than 5 years

}(C) They were nor Asstt. teacher in the M. E / M.E.M. prior to

joining as Headmaster of the M.E. / M.E.M. School.

(d) In all other cases, the adhoc appomtment of the Asstt.
Head Master of the amalgamated institution shall be in

‘accordance with ‘seniority as graduate in M.E./M.E.M. ‘School.

The adhoc appointment to the post of Asstt. Head Master of
amalgamated mstltutron shall have no right whatever for
appointment as Asstt. Head Master of amalgamated institution
unless selected duly when the process of selection takes
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place

©) If the Head Master of amalgamated M E /M E.M. is not
graduate then he/she will be transferred / adjusted against
other M. E/ MEM.
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| Re Provmcrallsatlon of LP and M E Schools
Shri Sukhendu Shekhar Dutta asked

10. Will the Mlnlster of Education be pleased to State
(a) Whether Venture L.P. ‘and M.E. Schools and Higher
Schools will be provrncrallsed this year?

(b) If yes, 'when? =

Shri Thaneswar Boro (Mrmster, EdUCation) replied :
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" (a) The matter regarding provincialisation of venture L.P. and

recognised Middle and High Schools is under consnderatlon _
The decision will be taken subject to a avallablhty of fund |n’ :
this year. o ’ '

(b) As above. o
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| have received as many as 8 Zero Hour notlces for 23 3.99in

the name of the Hon'ble Members

Shri Dilip Kumar S.alkla_T

Shri Muslafa' _Sahidul Islam -

Dr. Ardhendu Kr. Dey
Shri Bharat Chandra Narah

'Shri Etuwa Munda
~ Shri Mustafa Sahidul lslam' ;
"Shn Abu Saheh Najmuddm |
“‘Shn Bharat Chandra Narah “ ot
- Shri Mustafa Shahidul Islam ._
- Shri Etuwa Munda B
© Shri Sukur Al )
~Shri Sukur All
o Shrn ABS Jotder A
. shri Wazed Al Choudhury .
A\Shl’l Etuwa Munda L
-Shri Mustafa Shahldul lslam '.!-' o

- Shrl Pradyut Bordolon

| Shn Gmndra Kumar Baruah
Shn Mumn Mahanta '

e

As per Rules I have selected only 3 Zero Hour notuces for

raising before the House today

| now, call upon the Hon'ble Member Shri Gmndra Kumarl :
Baruah to raise his Zero Hour Motion whlch was publlshed in

"Dainik Asom" dated 21/03/99 under the caption — ‘ﬁﬂ‘lﬁﬂ‘l
i #ilf @E B fae a1 e
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